

SECTION 4:

OTHER FEES AND CHARGES

A. Permit Fees for Wells, Other Excavations, and Exploratory Holes

The following permit fees shall be charged for the specific classifications of work:

1. Wells*

- Construction or Destruction of Well \$725.00
- Repair or Reconstruction of an Existing Well \$515.00
- Classify Well as Inactive (Per Year) \$90.00

**Except Vapor Wells with casing <2 inches in diameter, see Exploratory Holes*

2. Other Excavations

- Construction or Destruction of Cathodic Protection Well, Inclinator, Vibrating Wire Piezometer, or Elevator Shaft \$725.00
- Repair or Reconstruction of an Existing Cathodic Protection Well, Inclinator, Vibrating Wire Piezometer, or Elevator Shaft \$515.00
- Construction, Repair, Reconstruction, or Destruction of Dewatering Wells, Cleanup Site Excavations, Shafts, Tunnels, Directional Boreholes, Support Piers, Piles, Caissons, Wick Drains, or Other Excavations.
 - 10 or Less \$515.00
 - Each over 10 \$90.00
- Classify Other Excavation as Inactive (Per Year) \$90.00

3. Exploratory Holes and Vapor Wells (casing <2 inches in diameter)

- Construction and/or Destruction
 - 4 or Less \$515.00
 - Each over 4 \$90.00

In the event a permit was required, and the owner/customer failed to obtain a permit, the owner/customer must obtain the required permit and the permit fee will be double the permit fee established above.

If the work requires District services on a particular schedule or sequence (5 business days or greater) that results in additional costs, the District will charge fees to recover the actual field related costs incurred by the District due to the additional District services required.

The Cities of Fremont, Newark, and Union City are exempt from paying permit fees. All other public agencies shall pay permit fees unless otherwise contrary to federal or state law.

Effective March 1, 2024